

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MIDLAND FUNDING, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ALEIDA JOHNSON,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR NARCA - THE NATIONAL CREDITORS
BAR ASSOCIATION™ AND MARYLAND/DC
CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION, INC., MISSOURI
CREDITORS BAR, INC., KENTUCKY CREDITORS
RIGHTS BAR ASSOCIATION, INC., OHIO
CREDITOR'S ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION, NEW
YORK'S CREDITORS' BAR ASSOCIATION, FLORIDA
CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION, PENNSYLVANIA
CREDITORS' BAR ASSOCIATION, ILLINOIS
CREDITORS BAR ASSOCIATION, ARIZONA
CREDITOR BAR ASSOCIATION, INC. AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LAUREN M. BURNETTE
BARRON & NEWBURGER, PC
450-106 State Road 13 North,
Suite 326
St. Johns, Florida 32259
(904) 201-9120

MANUEL H. NEWBURGER
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN W. SATHER
BARRON & NEWBURGER, PC
7320 N. MoPac Expressway,
Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78731
(512) 476-9103
mnewburger@bn-lawyers.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ..	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	4
I. PROOFS OF CLAIM ARE NOT COMPLAINTS.....	5
II. TREATING PROOFS OF CLAIM AS COMPLAINTS BLURS THE DISTINCTIONBETWEENTHEROLEOF LAWYERS AND THE LAY PUBLIC	10
III. THE COURT SHOULD NOT TREAT PROOFS OF CLAIM AS PLEADINGS AS A MATTER OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE	12
A. If Proofs of Claim Are Pleadings Then They Are Subject to the <i>Noerr- Pennington</i> Doctrine	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Court Should Avoid Implicating Constitutional Concerns.....	16
C. Application of the FDCPA to Proofs of Claim Is Unnecessary, as FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001 and 9011 Already Provide Adequate Remedies	17
IV. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE PROBLEMS CREATED BY THE VARIOUS LOWER COURTS AND HOLD THAT SUIT ON A TIME-BARRED DEBT IS NOT A VIOLATION OF THE FDCPA	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 12 Wheat. 419 (1827)	15
<i>Brown v. Walker</i> , 70 F. 46 (C.C.D. Pa. 1895).....	15
<i>CACV of Colo., LLC v. Stevens</i> , 274 P.3d 859, 248 Ore. App. 624 (Or. Ct. App. 2012)	14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	15
<i>Clark v. Capital Credit & Collection Servs., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Crawford v. LVNV Funding, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Dubois v. Atlas Acquisitions, LLC</i> (<i>In re Dubois</i>), 834 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Eastern R.R. Presidents Conference v.</i> <i>Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council,</i> 485 U.S. 568, 575 (1988)	17
<i>Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs.,</i> 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001)	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Gearing v. Check Brokerage Corp.,</i> 233 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Gray v. Suttell & Assocs.,</i> 123 F. Supp. 3d 1283 (E.D. Wash. 2015)	14, 21
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions LLC,</i> 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning,</i> 560 U.S. 505 (2010)	6, 7
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins,</i> 514 U.S. 291 (1995)	2, 22
<i>Hill v. Am. Express,</i> 289 Ga. App. 576, 657 S.E.2d 547 (Ga. Ct. App. 2008)	14
<i>Huertas v. Galaxy Asset Mgmt.,</i> 641 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)	4, 15, 17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,</i> 559 U.S. 573 (2010)2, 21
<i>Johnson v. Capital One,</i> No. SA-00-CA-315-EP, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13311, 2000 WL 1279661 (W.D. Tex. May 17, 2000)	4
<i>Johnson v. Midland Funding, LLC,</i> 823 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	10, 15
<i>Jones v. United States,</i> 526 U.S. 227 (1999)	17
<i>Kimber v. Federal Financial Corp.,</i> 668 F. Supp. 1480 (M.D. Ala. 1987)	3
<i>Leis v. Flynt,</i> 439 U.S. 438 (1979)	11
<i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velazquez,</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	21
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	15
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.,</i> 568 U.S. 2 (2013)	2

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCorriston v. L.W.T., Inc.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 2d 1268 (M.D.Fla. 2008)	14
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	13
<i>McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 US 573 (2010)	2
<i>Panico v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC</i> , No. 15-1566-BRM-DEA, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124729 (D.N.J. Sept. 14, 2016)	14
<i>Pleasant v. TLC Liquidation Trust (In re Tender Loving Care Health Services, Inc.)</i> , 562 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Poirier v. Alco Collections</i> , 107 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1997).	11
<i>Portfolio Recovery Assocs., LLC v. King</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 410, 927 N.E.2d 1059 (N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Reichert v. Nat’l Credit Sys., Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Robinson v. JH Portfolio Debt Equities, LLC</i> , 554 B.R. 800 (Bankr. W. D. La. 2016)	10
<i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Russell v. Equifax ARS</i> , 74 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	17
<i>Sayyed v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP</i> , 485 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Shorty v. Capital One Bank</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (D.N.M. 2000)	4, 15
<i>State Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee v. Paul Mason & Associates</i> , 46 F.3d 469, 472 (5th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Stern v. United States Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977)	13
<i>Tarpley v. Keistler</i> , 188 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Taylor v. First Resolution Inv. Corp.</i> , 2016-Ohio-3444, 2016 Ohio LEXIS 1654 (Ohio June 16, 2016)	14
<i>Taylor v. Perrin, Landry, deLaunay & Durand</i> , 103 F.3d 1232, 1238-39 (5th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 541 U.S. 440 (2004)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Toibb v. Ratliff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991)	6
<i>Unifund CCR Partners v. Sunde</i> , 163 Wn. App. 473, 260 P.3d 915 (Wash. App. Div. 2 2011)	14
<i>United Mine Workers of America v. Pennington</i> , 381 U.S. 657 (1965)	14
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 552 (1875)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366, 408 (1909)	17

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. CONST amend. I	13, 16
U.S. CONST. Art. I, § 8, cl. 4	18
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)(A)	11
11 U.S.C. § 301	6
11 U.S.C. § 303(a)	6
11 U.S.C. § 501	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 501(a)	19
11 U.S.C. § 502	7, 19
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(5)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1302(b)(1)	8
11 U.S.C. § 1306	7
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)(4)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)	7, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1692	2
18 U.S.C. § 152(4)	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 7(a)	5
FED. R. CIV. P. 11	20
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001	17, 19
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(a)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(b)	11
FED. R. BANKR. P. 3001(c)(2)(D)	19
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9010(a)	11
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9011	19, 20
FED. R. BANKR. P. 9014	7-8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Bar Association, Formal Opinion 68 (1932)	12
Office of the United States Trustee, FY-2015 Trustee Audited Annual Reports, accessed at https://www. justice.gov/ust/private-trustee-data-statistics/ chapter-13-trustee-data-and-statistics	8
<i>The Consumer Bankruptcy Fee Study: Final Report</i> , 20 AM. BANKR. INST. L. REV. 17 (Spring 2012), Table A-2	9
